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County of Antrim - Planning Commission 

 Jill Barnard Jim Gurr, Chairman Laura Stanek 

 Mike Hayes Rick Teague, Vice-Chair Christian Marcus 

 Bill Bailey Barbara Bradford, Secretary Ron Tschudy  

 

Minutes - July 5, 2016 
Board of Commissioners Room, 2nd Floor, Antrim County Building, Bellaire, Michigan 

 

Members Present: Jim Gurr, Bill Bailey, Barb Bradford, Mike Hayes, Christian Marcus, Rick 

Teague, Ron Tschudy 

Members Absent: Jill Barnard, Laura Stanek 

Staff and Others: Pete Garwood, Janet Koch, Stan Moore 

1. Meeting called to order at 5:35 p.m. by Chairman Jim Gurr 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Conflict of Interest Disclosure 

None. 

4. Public Comment 

Bruce Laidlaw, an Eastport resident, said he was here to address the Planning Commission 

opposing the proposed Torch Lake Township zoning ordinance amendments. He said no other 

ordinances that he could locate in Antrim County allowed decks to be constructed within the 

property setbacks.  

 

Bob Spencer, a Kewadin resident, said he would reserve his comments until the agenda item was 

discussed. Anja Dickinson, a property owner on Oak Park Dr., Central Lake, also deferred her 

comments. 

5. Approval of Minutes 

Motion by Rick Teague, seconded by Bill Bailey, to approve the minutes of the June 7, 2016 

meeting as presented. Motion carried – unanimous. 

6. Torch Lake Township Zoning Ordinance Amendment 

The Planning Commission reviewed the difference between the existing ordinance and the 

proposed amendment (attached pgs. 3-4). A discussion of setback requirements ensued. Janet 

Koch, Associate Planner, said the existing language of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance 

Chapter II, Section 2.16B allowed the construction of decks and stairways inside of setbacks; the 

proposed amendment notes a specific square footage for that construction in addition to other 

modifications.  

 

Mr. Laidlaw said the deck described in his letter to the Planning Commission on July 1 

(attached pg. 5-10) had been constructed in the fall of 2014. Mr. Spencer said at the October 8 

County Board of Commissioners meeting a motion that objected to the variance had been 

approved. The Board had been notified of the variance request due to the County-owned 

property within the 300’ notification distance. 
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Mr. Laidlaw noted that the County’s Master Plan stated on page 10-2 that “The County also has 

27 miles of shoreline along Grand Traverse Bay (Lake Michigan). These water areas provide 

scenic beauty, wildlife habitat, and recreation. They should be protected, or they will not be able 

to continue these functions.” 

 

Stan Moore, Michigan State University Extension Educator, indicated that it would be 

appropriate for the Township’s zoning ordinance to reference complying with U.S. Army Corps 

of Engineers regulations and the 2005 Michigan Supreme Court decision Glass v. Goeckel. 

 

The Planning Commission noted that adoption of the amendments would create an inconsistency 

with Chapter 11 of the Antrim County Master Plan, specifically the final sentence on page 11-4; 

“Communities with [shoreline] developments should be aware of the environmental constraints 

these properties may have and work with the owners to minimize negative environmental 

impacts.”  

 

Also noted was that Section 2.16.B of the Township’s zoning ordinance conflicted with its 

existing Section 7.03.A, which states every platted or unplatted lot in the R-1 Residential district 

shall have “an unoccupied front lot line setback having a minimum distance of fifty (50) feet.” 

 

The Planning Commission also recommended that future zoning ordinance amendments include 

a distinction between the Great Lakes and the inland lakes. 

 

Motion by Rick Teague, seconded by Barb Bradford, that the Planning Commission, after 

further review of the proposed zoning ordinance amendments, found that there are 

incompatibilities between the Antrim County Master Plan and the proposed Torch Lake 

Township Zoning Ordinance amendments to Section 2.16.B and Section 19.02B and 

recommends the Torch Lake Township Board not approve the amendments as written. 

Motion carried - unanimous. 

7. Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Projects 

The newly submitted CIP projects had been included in the agenda packets. The Planning 

Commission reviewed the new projects. Ms. Koch said the completed CIP will be submitted to 

the Finance Committee for approval at their July 11 meeting. When the CIP is approved, the 

final document will be presented to the Planning Commission.  

8. Various Matters 

Ms. Bradford said she appreciated that the Planning Commission was part of the planning 

process for the Capital Improvement Plan. 

9. Public/Member Comment 

Mr. Tschudy and Ms. Bradford both expressed their appreciation that concerned citizens 

attended the Planning Commission meeting. 

Meeting adjourned at 7:25 p.m. 

 

Submitted and Approved 

 

___________________________________ 

Barb Bradford, Secretary   

Antrim County Planning Commission 

Date: 
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Proposed Torch Lake Township zoning amendments 
 
Note: existing/unchanged text is in black – proposed changes are in red. The proposed below 
are the same as reviewed during the Planning Commission meeting of May 3. 
 
 
Section 2.16 - GENERAL LOT AND YARD AREA REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL ZONE DISTRICTS.  
 
B.  FRONT, SIDE, & REAR LOT LINE SETBACK AREA USES.  

Every part of every front, side and rear lot line setback area shall be open and 
unobstructed by structures from the ground up to the sky with the following exceptions:  

1.  Fences shall be allowed in all lot line setback areas.  

2.  Ground level unenclosed and uncovered porches and decks shall be allowed to 
extend into the front or rear lot line setback, with at least one outside access to 
the deck or porch, not to extend into the side yard setback area. It shall also not 
infringe upon the thirty five (35) foot setback from the road right of way.  

2. Unenclosed and uncovered porches, decks and walkways shall be allowed in the 
front or rear lot line setback, but not to extend into the side yard setback area. 
They shall also not infringe upon the road right of way. 

3.  Properties having multiple ground levels shall be allowed to have stairways 
between dwelling and non-dwelling ground levels and an unattached deck on a 
non-dwelling level within or extending into the front line setback of waterfront 
properties or the rear lot line setback of non-waterfront properties not to exceed 
fifty (50%) percent of the setback area. 

3. Stairs and walkways in the front or rear lot line setback area shall have a 
maximum width of 48 inches. Landings which are part of walkways or stairways 
shall not exceed 64 square feet. Any porch or deck in the front or rear lot line set 
back area shall conform to the following provisions: 

1)  Maximum area of 324 total square feet of decking per setback. 

2)    The porch or deck shall not exceed an average of 18 inches in height as 
measured from the finished surface to the ground at the corners of the 
porch or deck facing the interior of the lot. 

3)   So as not to impact the dark night sky, only stairways and walkways may be 
illuminated by shielded and downward directed tread lighting only. 
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Note: existing/unchanged text is in black – the proposed changes in red below are the same as 
reviewed during the Planning Commission meeting of May 3. The proposed change in blue 
was approved at a Torch Lake public hearing on June 14. 
 

Section 19.02B - ZONING PERMIT EXEMPTION. Ground level decks and non-permanent 
accessory storage buildings (having no footings or foundation) constructed for residential usage 
and located in the Agricultural (A), Residential (R-1 and R-2), Village Residential (VR), Village 
Business (VB) or Timber Reserve (T) Districts having an exterior dimension of two hundred (200) 
square feet or less and a height not exceeding twelve (12) feet (accessory buildings) shall be 
exempt from the permit requirements of this ordinance. These buildings shall not protrude into 
the front yard and shall conform to all setback requirements of the district in which the building 
is located. 

 

Section 19.02B - ZONING PERMIT EXEMPTION. Decks and accessory storage buildings not 
located in setbacks, having no footings or foundation, under two hundred (200) square feet, 
and a height not exceeding twelve (12) feet (i.e., accessory buildings only) shall be exempt 
from the permit requirements of this ordinance. These structures shall not protrude into the 
front yard setback and shall conform to all setback requirements of the district in which the 
structure is located. 
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R. Bruce Laidlaw

Attorney PO Box 151, 5103 Old Park Road, Eastport, Michigan 49627 231-599-3136

July 1, 2016

Janet Koch

Antrim County Associate Planner

Via email to kochj@antrimcounty.org

Re: Torch Lake Township Zoning Amendment Regarding Setbacks

Dear Ms. Koch:

I see that the Torch Lake Township setback amendments are back on the county planning

commission meeting agenda for its July 5 meeting. You may recall that you and I spoke regardint

the proposed changes after the matter was last before the county planning commission. The matter

is before the commission again because there was improper notice of the township’s first public

hearing. I was unaware of the matter because it was not posted on the township’s web site.

The second public hearing on the proposed amendments was scheduled for June 14, 2016. The

township planning commission proceeded with the hearing despite being informed that the hearing

notice gave the hearing location as being at the former township offices, and despite the notice

incorrectly indicating that the proposed amendments were available on the township web site. Three

members of the public spoke in opposition to the proposal. Only the commission chair addressed the

proposal. There was no discussion among the commission members before they voted unanimously

to approve the proposal.

After the matter was last before the county planning commission, I copied the planning staff in a

letter regarding my objections to the proposal. My letter included a mistaken understanding of the

source of the current zoning provisions on setback. With the help of FOIA I was able to trace the

language to a January 25, 2001 township board meeting. I have attached a copy of the minutes of that

meeting including the actual ordinance language.

The township’s planning consultant recommended allowing decks projecting no more than 50 % into

lakefront setbacks. Inexplicably, the board changed the distance limitation of the encroachment to

50% of the area of the setback.

The need for any construction in lakeside setbacks is far from clear. None of the nearby

municipalities with frontage on both Lake Michigan and inland lakes permit decks in the lake

setback. However, if such setback encroachments are it to permitted, some limit on the distance of

encroachment would be the only sensible approach. At the most recent public hearing the township’s

planning consultant acknowledged that the proposed language would permit deck construction all

the way to the water’s edge. 

A deck built without a permit on the Lake Michigan beach near Barnes Park provides a good

example of how allowing unlimited lakeside setback encroachment affects beach use. Here is a photo
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taken this morning. Because of the rising level of Lake Michigan, in windy conditions, persons

cannot walk past the deck without going into the lake water.

 

In our telephone conversation, you indicated that the county planning commission review of zoning

changes was limited to advisory recommendation on whether a proposal conflicted with the county’s

master plan. That plan refers to the Chain of Lakes as a key natural resource and describes Torch

Lake as “one of the most beautiful lakes in the world.” Regarding Lake Michigan, the plan states:

The county also has 27 miles of shoreline along Grand Traverse Bay (Lake Michigan). These

water areas provide scenic beauty, wildlife habitat, and recreation. They should be protected,

or they will not be able to continue these functions.

Surely consideration of appearance of the lake shorelines is an appropriate consideration regarding

zoning amendments authorizing construction all the way to the edge of the water.

The county planning commission is not limited to consideration of zoning effects on the master plan.

Surely its authority for “review and recommendation” (MCL 125.280) includes consideration of

zoning changes that conflict with public policy. The Michigan Supreme Court has declared that

there is a public right to walk along the shorelines of the great lakes (Glass v. Goeckel, 703 NW2d

58, 473 Mich 667 (2005)) But the setback zoning proposal would allow structures that block that

right of travel.

I respectfully suggest that there be a recommendation to reject or to modify the proposed ordinance

changes. Please provide the Antrim County Planning Commission with a copy of this letter.

Very truly yours,

R. Bruce Laidlaw
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Bruce
R. Bruce
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